20 LC 112 0544

House Resolution 1707

By: Representatives Boddie of the 62nd, Jackson of the 64th, Bruce of the 61st, Beverly of the 143rd, and Williams of the 168th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Bruhtawk LLC.; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Bruhtawk LLC. is a podcast that was started on February 5, 2018, by Lee
- 3 Walton and Gilbert Duncan with the vision of creating a platform to talk about personal
- 4 experiences and be a voice for millennials; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in the fall of 2018, Jarvis Woodham and Nigel Sims joined Bruhtawk LLC.,
- 6 adding their voices to the podcast; and
- 7 WHEREAS, all four individuals are college graduates and members of the Lambda Phi
- 8 Chapter of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity Inc., and they have used their platform to offer
- 9 opportunities for young creative professionals to showcase their talents; and
- 10 WHEREAS, a positive force in the community, the podcast members have also used their
- platform to bring attention to issues that impact the public, such as the COVID-19 pandemic;
- 12 and
- 13 WHEREAS, moving forward, Bruhtawk LLC. plans to continue to use its platform as a
- means to interact with the community and elevate voices; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 16 extraordinary podcast be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body recognize and commend Bruhtawk LLC. for its contributions on
- 19 behalf of the citizens of Georgia and extend best wishes for its continued growth,
- 20 development, and success.

20 LC 112 0544

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Bruhtawk LLC.